
474 OPINIONS OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL. 

RaIlroad Commission of .\lontana, 
Helena, :Montana. 

Gentlemen: 

June 15, 1912. 

1 am in receipt of your letter of the 13th inst., stating that you 
have received a communication from Mr. R. H. Chapman, acting super­
intendent of The Glacier National Park, advising you that the depart· 
ment of the interior has ruled that boats operated on lakes within the 
limits of the Park must be inspected by' the U. S. inspector, and re­
questing my official opinion as to whether or not the state has jurisdic­
tion to inspect such boats. 

In reply I will say that by the Act of Congress, approved May 11th, 
1910, crea,ting The Glacier National Park, this park was placed under 
the exc_usive control of the Secretary of the Interior; and by the pro­
visions of Chap. 33, Session Laws 1911, the State of Montana ceded 
exclusive Jurisdiction to the United States over the territory included 
wlthin the limits of this park, but provided that such jurisdiction 
should not vest until the United States, through the proper officers, 
notified the Governor 'of this State ~hat it assumed police or military 
jurisdiction over the park. This proviso has never been complied 
with by any notice to the Governor of this State. However, the gov­
ernmen,t of the United States, under the Act of Congress and the Act 
of ·the Legislature of Montana, above referred to, has assumed actual 
jurisdiction over the park, and made appropriations 'to cover the ex­
pense thereof. While, technically speaking, the state may still have 
authority to extend its governmental powers over the :territory included 
within this park until such notice is given, yet I am of the opinion 
that the federal g.overnment having assumed actual control of this 
territorY, it would have exclusive authority to make such rules and 
regulations as it may see fit with reference to boats plying the lakes 
and rivers within the boundaries of the park. 

You are therefore aavised that the State of Montana has no juris­
diction to ;nspect, or make any rule or regulation governing the opera­
tion of boats upon the navigable waters within the limits of this park. 

Very truly yours,-
ALBERT J. GALEN, 

Attorney General. 

School, County High, Authority of Trustees to Expend 
More Than $10,000 for Purchase of School Site. 

School trustees cannot expend a sum in excess of $10,000.00 

for the purchase of a building site without submitting the 
question to a vote of the electors. 

Hon. Edw. C. Mulroney, 
County Attorney, 

Missoula, Montana. 
Dear Sir: 

June 21, 1912. 

I am in receipt of your letter of June 20th submitting the question 

cu1046
Text Box



OPI~IO~S OF THE ATTOR~EY GEl'.'ERAL. 475 

as to the right of the COUnty free high school lrustees lo expend 
$14,750.00 of money now on hand in tne purchase of a site for a high 
school without first submitting the question to a vote of the county. 

A similar question was considered by this office in a letter address 
ed to Hon. W. E. ::'I'loore, County Attorney, Philipsburg, :.\lontana, under 
date of April 7, 1910, in which the conclusion was reached that such 
expenditure could not legally be made. (Opinions Atty. Gen'l 1908-10, 
p 355.) A very similar question to that here involved and based on a 
similar state of facts was also considered by this office in an opinion 
addressed to Hon. Theodore Lentz, County Attorney, Glendive, Mont., 
under date of Oct. 22, 1907, in which the same conclusion was reached 
(Opinions Atty. Gen'l i.l!06-08, page 173.) 

This latter opinion contains certain suggestions as to methods of 
procedure which may be followed by the board in accomplishing the 
purposes desired. These two opinions I believe will furnish full dis­
cussion of the questions here presented. 

Very truiy yours, 
ALBERT J. GALEN, 

Attorney General. 

Public Schools, Text Books Of. Text Books in Public 
Schools, By Whom Printed. Union Labor, in Printing Text 
'Books. 

The State of Montana does not print nor control the print­
ing .of text booJ<.s. The policy of the law is to recognize Union 
Labor where conditions are equal, but Sec. 254 does not 
eithet enumerate or refer to 'text books, and, therefore, the 
text book commission should use its sound discretion 111 con­
tracting for such books. 

Hon. W. E. Harmon, 
Chairman, State Text Book Commission, 

Helena, Montana. 
Dear Sir: 

June 24, 1912. 

I am in receipt of your letter of the 21st inst., submitting the 
question: 

"Does Sec. 254 of the Revised Codes of Montana require 
that text books for use in the public schools of the state must 
bear the label of the branch of the International Typographical 
Union of the city in which they are printed." 
Said Section 254 of the Revised Codes is as follows: 

"All printing for which the State of Montana is charge­
able, including reports of state officers, state boards, pamphlets, 
blanks, letter-heads, envelopes, and printed matter of every 
ki~d and description, save and except certificates of ap'point­
ment and election to office. shall have the label of the branch 
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